DECISION

of the Central Election Commission

of the Republic of Azerbaijan

"On making Amendments to Certain Legal Acts of the Central Election Commission"

In accordance with Article 2 of the Presidential decree of October 12, 2016 on the preparation of drafts of relevant legal acts related to the entry into force of the Referendum Act of the Republic of Azerbaijan "On Amendments to the Constitution of the Republic of Azerbaijan" adopted on 26 September 2016, In pursuance of paragraph 2.3 of decree No. 347 of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated November 20, 2018 on application of the Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan "On Amendments to the Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan on Notary" of 13 November 2018, the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan decides according to Articles 75.2, 78.2 of the Constitutional Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan "On normative legal acts", articles 19.4, 19 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan in accordance with articles 14, 28.2 and 28.4:

- 1. The following changes should be made in the "Rules on checking the information in the election documents submitted to the Constituency Election Commission for the approval and registration of candidacy in the Municipal Elections" approved by the Central Election Commission Decree # 23-3 dated 24 August 2009:
- 1.1 The item of the of the section-b "Requirements for nomination" shall be given in the following edition: "The right to participate in elections"
- 1.2 The word "notary" shall be replaced with words "notary office".
- 2. In the Appendix # 1 of the "Rules on verification of the accuracy of the information in the documents submitted to the Central Election Commission on Approval of the nomination and registration of the candidate in the Presidential Elections of the Republic of Azerbaijan approved by the Decision 6 / 23-7 of July 4, 2008" notary office shall be replaced with words "notary office".
- 3. Items "2 b" and "2" of the Instruction "On the rules for providing voters with the deregistration cards for voting in elections (referendum) in the Republic of Azerbaijan approved by Decision # 5/29 of the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 5 June 2013 substitute the notary office with the words "notary office".
- 4. The words "notary " shall be replaced with words "notary office" in the Appendix # 1 of the Rules for the verification of the information contained in the election documents submitted to the Constituency Election Commission for the approval and registration of the candidacy and registration of candidates in the Elections to the Milli Majlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan", approved by Decision № 10/87 dated May 25, 2015 of the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan.

5. The Central Election Commission shall, within the scope of its authority, ensure the implementation of the measures envisaged by legislation for the official publication and entry into force of this Decision.

CEC Chairman Mazahir Panahov

CEC Secretary Arifa Mukhtarova

CEC Secretary Mikayil Rahimov